503172075 02/09/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3218690

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KEITH BERNSTEIN	07/01/2002
ROBERT KIEFFER	07/02/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMERICA ONLINE, INC.	
Street Address:	22000 AOL WAY	
City:	DULLES	
State/Country:	VIRGINIA	
Postal Code:	20166	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13619242
Application Number:	14586615
Application Number:	14586743

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 801-203-3546
Email: tkusitor@kjpip.com
Correspondent Name: GREGORY E. JOLLEY

Address Line 1: 1010 N 500 E
Address Line 2: SUITE 210

Address Line 4: NORTH SALT LAKE, UTAH 84054

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	55 FAMILY ASSIGN
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY E. JOLLEY
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory E. Jolley/
DATE SIGNED:	02/09/2015

Total Attachments: 2

source=55 Family Assignment (Inventor to America Online, Inc)#page1.tif source=55 Family Assignment (Inventor to America Online, Inc)#page2.tif

PATENT 503172075 REEL: 034922 FRAME: 0696

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, <u>Keith BERNSTEIN and Robert KIEFFER</u>, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements, as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention:

HIGH PERFORMANCE "FREEZE-DRIED" DYNAMIC WEB PAGE

GENERATION

Filing Date: _	Herewith	Serial No.	Unassigned	
Virginia 20166 hereir	nafter referred to as "AS	SIGNEE", is d	ce of business at 2200 lesirous of acquiring the ers Patent which may be o	entire right, title, and
other good and valua presents does sell, a assigns, all right, title Patent and any Lette countries throughout substitutions, convers and enjoyed by said	able consideration, ASSI- assign, and transfer unt e, and interest in and tours Patent which may be to the world, including sions, reissues, revivals,	GNORS have to the said AS o said invention hereafter granary divisions, prolongation, exclusively as	Be it known that, for Or sold, assigned, and transceller, and ASSIGNED, and ASSIGNED, said application for United on the same in the renewals, continuation or extensions thereof, sait would have been held de, for all time.	sferred, and by these EE'S successors and Jnited States Letters United States and all s in whole or part, id interest to be held
cooperate with ASSI acknowledge, and de reissue thereof, and i ASSIGNEE may lawfi	GNEE in the prosecution of all such further particularly all such further particularly all such further particularly all such as a such	on of said appapers, includinent and transfermaintain Lette	aid ASSIGNEE, but at AS plication and/or applicati g applications for Letters r thereof, and will perform ers Patent for said inventing ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNE	ons, execute, verify, s Patent and for the m such other acts as ion and improvement
IN TESTIMONY WHE		ave hereunto	signed their names to th	e assignment on the
KEITH BERNSTEIN	//		2/1/2	
ROBERT KIEFFER	· · · -	DA	TE	

PATENT REEL: 034922 FRAME: 0697

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Keith BERNSTEIN and Robert KIEFFER, hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS", have invented certain new and useful improvements, as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention:

HIGH PERFORMANCE "FREEZE-DRIED" DYNAMIC WEB PAGE

GENERATION

Filing Date:
NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto the said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, all right, title, and interest in and to said invention, said application for United States Letters Patent and any Letters Patent which may be hereafter granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world, including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, revivals, prolongation, or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNORS' had this assignment and transfer not been made, for all time.
ASSIGNORS further agree that they will, without charge to said ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE may lawfully request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto signed their names to the assignment on the date indicated below.
ROBERT KIEFFER DATE DATE TULY 2, 2007 DATE

PATENT REEL: 034922 FRAME: 0698

RECORDED: 02/09/2015